BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
September 26, 2013
Notice is hereby given of a public hearing to be held before the City of Wheat Ridge Board
of Adjustment on September 26, 2013, at 7:00 p.m., in the City Council Chambers of the
Municipal Building, 7500 W. 29th Avenue, Wheat Ridge, Colorado.
Individuals with disabilities are encouraged to participate in all public meetings sponsored by
the City of Wheat Ridge. Call Heather Geyer, Public Information Officer at 303-235-2826 at
least one week in advance of a meeting if you are interested in participating and need inclusion
assistance.
1.

CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

2.

ROLL CALL

3.

PUBLIC FORUM (This is the time for anyone to speak on any subject not appearing on
the agenda.)

4.

PUBLIC HEARING
A. Case No. WA-13-16: An application filed by Sandra Sanchez for approval of a
request for a 20-foot (80%) variance from the 25-foot side setback requirement resulting
in a 5-foot side setback to allow a detached garage on property zoned Residential-Two
(R-2) and located at 4390 Newland Street.

5.

CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING

6.

OLD BUSINESS

7.

NEW BUSINESS
A. Approval of minutes – July 25, 2013

8.

ADJOURNMENT

CITY OF WHEAT RIDGE
PLANNING DIVISION STAFF REPORT

TO:

Community Development Director

DATE: September 26, 2013

CASE MANAGER:

Wade Sanner

CASE NO. & NAME:

WA-13-16 / 4390 Newland Street

ACTION REQUESTED:

Request for approval of a 20’ variance from the 25-foot side yard setback
requirement to allow the construction of a garage resulting in a 5’ side yard
setback on property located at 4390 Newland Street and zoned Residential-2
(R-2).

LOCATION OF REQUEST: 4390 Newland St.
APPLICANT(S):

Lisa Sanchez

OWNER(S):

Lisa Sanchez

APPROXIMATE AREA:

10,110 square feet (0.23 acres)

PRESENT ZONING:

Residential-Two (R-2)

PRESENT LAND USE:

Residential (0.23 acres)

ENTER INTO RECORD:
(X)
CASE FILE & PACKET MATERIALS
(X)
ZONING ORDINANCE

Location Map

Variance
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All notification and posting requirements have been met; therefore, there is jurisdiction to make a decision.
I.

REQUEST

The property owner is requesting a 20-foot (80%) side yard setback from the north property line at the
residence at 4390 Newland Street resulting in a 5-foot setback from 44th Avenue. The request for
variance is to allow for the construction of a detached garage on the north side of the property (Exhibit
1, Request).
Section 26-115.C.3 (Variances of more than fifty (50) percent) of the Wheat Ridge Code empowers the
board of adjustment to hold public hearings to hear and decide on appeals for variance from strict
application of the development standards pertaining to zone districts.
II.

CASE ANALYSIS

The applicant, Lisa Sanchez, is requesting a variance as the property owner of 4390 Newland Street,
which is at the southeast corner of 44th Avenue and Newland Street. Because it is a corner lot with
large setback requirements from both street frontages, the property is quite restricted for new
development.
According to the Jefferson County Assessor, the parcel has an area of 10,110 square feet (0.23 acres)
and currently contains a 1,650 square foot single family home. The property is zoned Residential-Two
(R-2), a zoning district which provides a high quality, safe, quiet and stable low to moderate-density
residential neighborhoods, and to prohibit activities of any nature which are incompatible with the
residential character (Sec. 26-209.A).
The single family home is located on the southern end of the property, and has an existing shed on the
southeast corner of the property. The home was constructed in 1952.
The surrounding properties are a mix of commercial and residential uses (Exhibit 2, Zoning). To the
west are properties zoned Restricted-Commercial (R-C) and used as a single family home and a
chiropractor’s office. The properties to the northwest and north across 44th Avenue, are zoned
Commercial-One (C-1) and are used as gas stations and a small office building. The properties to the
northeast and east are zoned Neighborhood-Commercial (N-C) and are used as a small beauty salon
and a residential duplex. The properties to the southeast, south and southwest are zoned ResidentialTwo (R-2) and are used as single-family homes.
The property owner is requesting the detached garage due to lack of covered parking on the property.
The applicant would like to construct a 400 square foot detached garage. The current attached garage
was renovated into an additional living space for the home by a previous owner. No building permit
for this conversion was found.
With the proposed detached garage, the total lot coverage would be approximately 20%, well below
the 40% maximum lot coverage threshold in an R-2 zoning district. The applicant would ideally like
to construct a detached garage adjacent to the north property line, with a new curb cut to provide
access onto Newland Street. There would be a 20-foot long driveway at approximately 25-feet wide
for access (Exhibit 3, Proposed Site Plan).
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4390 Newland Street - Lot Coverage R-2
Land
10,110 Sq. Ft.
Primary Structure
1,650 Sq. Ft.
Covered Porch
349 Sq. Ft.

Total
Existing Lot Coverage
Maximum Coverage

1,999 Sq. Ft.
20 %
40 %

Land
Primary Structure
Covered Porch
Proposed Garage

10,110
1,650
349
400

Total
Proposed Lot Coverage
Maximum Coverage

Sq. Ft.
Sq. Ft.
Sq. Ft.
Sq. Ft.

2,399 Sq. Ft.
24 %
40 %

Because the property is on a corner lot, any side or front yard which abuts a public street shall have a
minimum setback of twenty-five (25) feet (Exhibit 4, Site Restrictions). As proposed, the new
structure would not violate sight triangle requirements.
Sec. 26-209 Residential-Two District (R-2)

Allowed Major
Accessory Building
Proposed
Accessory Building

Maximum
Height

Maximum
Building
Coverage

Minimum
Front Yard
Setback

Minimum Side
Yard Setback
Abutting a
Street

Minimum Rear Yard
Setback

15'

1000 Sq. Ft.
(per unit)

25'

25'

5' if  10' in height;
10' if  10' in height

12'

400 Sq. Ft.

42'

5'

42'

Vehicle Access
To provide vehicular access to the new structure, an additional curb cut would be required. The
applicant has proposed access onto Newland St.
An alternate proposal was to build the garage in the northeast corner of the property and provide access
to the structure from 44th Avenue. Due to traffic concerns, both the planning and the public works
department support access on to Newland Street, as opposed to 44th Avenue.
While typically curb cuts are required to be 50 feet from an intersection the proposal location is
consistent with neighborhood conditions. Public Works supports the Newland access as long as it does
not encroach into an existing storm inlet (Exhibit 5, Site Access).
III.

VARIANCE CRITERIA

In order to approve an administrative variance, the Board of Adjustments must determine that the
majority of the “criteria for review” listed in Section 26-115.C.4 of the City Code have been met. Staff
provides the following review and analysis of the variance criteria.
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1.

The property in question would not yield a reasonable return in use, service or income if
permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by regulation for the district in
which it is located.
If the request were denied, the property would continue to yield a reasonable return in use as it
would continue to function as a single family home. However, contemporary home owners
typically expect covered parking when purchasing a home.
Staff finds this criterion has not been met.

2.

The variance would not alter the essential character of the locality.
The design of the accessory structure is in character with the existing house. Adjacent and
surrounding properties in the neighborhood have detached garages on their properties. The
proposed detached garage would include a long low roofline, large overhanging eaves, and a
simple rustic exterior.
Staff finds this criterion has been met.

3.

The applicant is proposing a substantial investment in the property with this application,
which would not be possible without the variance.
The proposed detached garage is a substantial investment in the property which would not be
possible with current zoning setback regulations.
Staff finds this criterion has been met

4.

The particular physical surrounding, shape or topographical condition of the specific
property involved results in a particular and unique hardship (upon the owner) as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were carried
out.
While the size and shape of the property are not irregular, the location of the property creates a
unique hardship. With limited access onto Newland, and side yard setback requirements, the
site has minimal options for access and location of a detached garage on the site. Along with
restrictions from lot line setbacks, the building code requires a 5-foot separation from an
accessory structure and primary structure.
Staff finds this criterion has been met.

5.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an
interest in the property.
The hardship described above is based largely on a previous property owner who converted the
garage eliminating any covered parking on the site. Further, City of Wheat Ridge setback
requirements limit the buildable space on the site. The current property owner has not created
these hardships.
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Staff finds this criterion has been met.
6.

The granting of the variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located,
by, among other things, substantially or permanently impairing the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, impairing the adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increasing the congestion in public streets or increasing
the danger of fire or endangering the public safety, or substantially diminishing or
impairing property values within the neighborhood.
The request would not be detrimental to public welfare and is not expected to injure
neighboring property or improvements. It would not hinder or impair the development of the
adjacent properties. The adequate supply of air and light would not be compromised as a result
of this request. It is unlikely that the request would impair property values in the
neighborhood.
Staff finds this criterion has been met.

7.

The unusual circumstances or conditions necessitating the variance request are present in
the neighborhood and are not unique to the property.
The 25-foot setback requirement is inherent in corner lots along minor arterials. Other
properties throughout the city may have this restriction, but it is not a dominant characteristic of
the neighborhood.
Staff finds that this criterion has not been met.

8.

Granting of the variance would result in a reasonable accommodation of a person with
disabilities.
Accessory structures in residentially zoned districts are not required to meet building codes
pertaining to the accommodation of persons with disabilities.
Staff finds this criterion is not applicable.

9.

The application is in substantial compliance with the applicable standards set forth in the
Architectural and Site Design Manual.
The Architectural and Site Design Manual does not apply to fence design within public parks.
Staff finds this criterion is not applicable.

IV.

STAFF CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Having found the application in compliance with a majority of the review criteria, staff recommends
APPROVAL of a 20-foot variance from the 25-foot side yard setback requirement resulting in a 5-foot
setback from the lot line adjacent to 44th Avenue.
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Staff has found there are unique circumstances attributed to this request that would warrant approval of
the variance. Therefore, staff recommends approval for the following reasons:
1. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.
2. The proximity of the lot to 44th Avenue and Newland Street results in a unique challenge and
justifies the request for a decreased setback.
3. The detached garage is consistent with other detached garages in the surrounding
neighborhood.
4. The request is in compliance with the intent of the zoning code, protecting the health and safety
of residents in the neighborhood. The variance request will not be detrimental to public
welfare.
With the following conditions:
1. The design and location of the detached garage shall be consistent with the attached exhibits.
2. The setback variance applies only to those portions of the structure adjacent to the northern
property line.
3. The first 25-feet of the driveway from the edge of pavement into the site be surfaced with
concrete, asphalt, brick pavers or other similar hard surfaced material in complience with
Section 26-501.D.1 of the City Code.
4. The design and architecture of the proposed structure be similar in character to the existing
house, subject to staff review and approval through review of a building permit.
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EXHIBIT 1: REQUEST
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EXHIBIT 2: ZONING

R-C
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EXHIBIT 3: PROPOSED SITE PLAN

Existing Storm Inlet
and Fire Hydrant

Existing
Sewer Line

Not to Scale
Proposed detached garage would be located on the north side of the property adjacent to 44th Ave.
Access to the accessory structure would be by a curb cut on to Newland St. The curb cut would be
required to be 7’ from the existing storm inlet.
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EXHIBIT 4: SITE RESTRICTIONS

25’ Side Yard
Set Back
25’ Front
Yard Set Back

15’ Rear Yard
Set Back
Buildable Area

Primary Structure

5’ Separation
Requirement

10’ Side Yard
Set Back

The site is restricted by a number of setback requirements: A 25’ side yard setback abutting a minor
arterial to the north, a 25’ front yard setback to the west, a 15’ rear yard setback to the east, and a 10’
side yard setback to the south. In addition, building code requires a 5’ separation between primary and
accessory structures on a property.
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EXHIBIT 5: SITE ACCESS

Less than the 50’
Access Requirement
for a Minor Arterial.

Proposed access
would be
approximately in line
with the property at
4395 Newland St.

The Public Works department felt access on to Newland was more agreeable to the nature of the
neighborhood, and would be in accordance with access already existing at 4395 Newland St.
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EXHIBIT 6: SITE PICTURES

Proposed Curb Cut
would be 7’ from the
Existing Storm Inlet.

Proposed Driveway
would be
Approximately 25’.

Site Location looking southeast, the proposed accessory structure would be on the left (north) side
next to the primary structure. Access to the site would need to be 3’-7’ from existing inlet and with
access near the storm inlet (right of the fire hydrant).
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Site location looking north, the proposed accessory structure would be located in the upper central
section adjacent to the existing home.
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Future location of the proposed accessory structure, the proposed structure would require a 20-foot
variance for a 5-foot setback from the property line along W. 44th Avenue and 5 feet from the
primary structure.
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Available space for construction in side yard along W. 44th Avenue.
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7’

Access to the accessory structure would be accomplished through a curb cut. Any curb cut would
need to be within 3-7 feet of the storm inlet.

Variance
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Minutes of Meeting
July 25, 2013

1.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair GRIEGO at 7:02 p.m. in the City Council
Chambers of the Municipal Building, 7500 West 29th Avenue, Wheat Ridge, Colorado.

2.

3.

ROLL CALL
Board Members Present:

Tom Abbott
Sally Banghart
Janet Bell
Lily Griego
Paul Hovland

Alternates Present:

None

Board Members Absent:

Paul Griffith
David Kuntz
Betty Jo Page

Staff Members Present:

Meredith Reckert, Sr. Planner
Wade Sanner, Planner I
Kim Waggoner, Recording Secretary

PUBLIC FORUM
No one wished to speak at this time.

4.

PUBLIC HEARING
A. Case No. WA-13-13 (Request A): An application filed by Frank Wilson for
approval of the following requests to allow a detached garage on property zoned
Residential-One (R-1) located at 2845 Otis Ct.
The case (Request A, Request B & Request C) was presented by Meredith Reckert. She
entered all pertinent documents into the record and advised the Board there was
jurisdiction to hear the case. Ms. Reckert reviewed the staff report and digital
presentation. Having found the application in compliance with a majority of the review
criteria, staff gave a recommendation of approval.
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Board Member ABBOTT stated the northwest corner of the proposed structure is 3-feet
from the property line. The rear of the proposed structure would be 8-feet from the
property line.
Elise Kearney (Representing the applicant)
2845 Otis Ct.
The applicant stated the reason for the addition of the detached garage is because
additional parking space is needed for their vehicles and trailers. The detached garage
will match the house brick and siding.
Vice Chair GRIEGO asked the applicant what they are proposing to store. The applicant
stated a boat and trailer. The applicant said the boat and trailer are currently being parked
on the side but that is not visually attractive. Additional storage space is also needed.
Vice Chair GRIEGO stated the front of the home to the immediate north faces the
property. She asked the applicant if they had a chance to discuss this proposal and get
some feedback. The applicant stated they were concerned that the fence would be
removed. The fence will not be removed and they don’t have any objections.
Vice Chair GRIEGO emphasized if the request is approved the constructed detached
structure must meet the site exhibit being reviewed tonight.
Vice Chair GRIEGO called for a vote and advised that a super majority of 4 affirmative
votes would be required for approval.
Upon a motion by Board Member ABBOTT and second by Board Member
BANGHART, the following resolution was stated:
WHEREAS, application Case No. WA-13-13 (Request A), applicant name Frank
Wilson, location at 2845 Otis Ct.
WHEREAS, the application Case No. WA-13-13 (Request A) was not eligible for
administrative review; and
WHEREAS, the property has been posted the fifteen days required by law and in
recognition that there were no protests registered against it;
WHEREAS, the relief applied for may be granted without detriment to the public
welfare and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the
regulations governing the City of Wheat Ridge.
NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED that the Board of Adjustment application
Case No. WA-13-13 (Request A) be, and hereby is APPROVED.
TYPE of VARIANCE: Request for approval of a 300-square foot variance to allow
27% building coverage in R-1 for the construction of a detached garage.
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For the following reasons:
1. The building coverage variance is not expected to alter the essential
character of the locality.
2. The applicant is proposing a substantial investment in the property that
may not be possible without the variance.
3. The unusual shape of the lot results in a unique physical hardship.
4. The previous property owner built out the lot to the maximum building
coverage, so the alleged hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property.
5. The request would not be detrimental to public welfare.
With the following conditions:
1. The location of the garage be consistent with Exhibit 1 subject to staff
review and approval through review of a building permit.
2. The architecture and design of the garage be consistent with scale,
massing, and roof pitch of the home and existing two-car garage, subject
to staff review and approval through review of a building permit.
The motion was approved by a vote of 5-0.
Upon a motion by Board Member ABBOTT and second by Board Member
BANGHART, the following resolution was stated:
WHEREAS, application Case No. WA-13-13 (Requests B & C), applicant name
Frank Wilson, location at 2845 Otis Ct.
WHEREAS, the application Case No. WA-13-13 (Requests B & C) are not eligible
for administrative review; and
WHEREAS, the property has been posted the fifteen days required by law and in
recognition that there were no protests registered against it;
WHEREAS, the relief applied for may be granted without detriment to the public
welfare and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the
regulations governing the City of Wheat Ridge.
NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED that the Board of Adjustment application
Case No. WA-13-13 (Requests B & C) be, and hereby are APPROVED.
TYPE of VARIANCE: Request for approval of a 10-foot variance from the 15-foot rear
setback requirement and a 12-foot variance from the 15-foot side setback requirement for
a detached garage in R-1.
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For the following reasons:
1. The setback variances are not expected to alter the essential character
of the locality.
2. The applicant is proposing substantial investment in the property that
may not be possible without the variance.
3. The angled north lot line results in an unusual lot shape and an
underutilized northwest corner of the property.
4. The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently
having an interest in the property.
5. The request would not be detrimental to public welfare.
6. Due to the angle of the north side property line the setback variance
diminishes considerably to the west.
7. The application meets 5 of the 7 applicable criteria.
8. It appears that 4 lots directly abutting 2845 Otis Ct. have significantly
encroaching structures.
With the following conditions:
1. The location of the garage be consistent with Exhibit 1 subject to staff
review and approval through review of a building permit.
2. The architecture and design of the garage be consistent with scale,
massing, and roof pitch of the home and existing two-car garage,
subject to staff review and approval through review of a building
permit.
3. Any portion of the garage within the 5-foot setback will need to meet
building code requirements related to fire-resistant construction.
Vice Chair GRIEGO stated she is not in agreement with setback reductions to 3feet. It impairs drainage easements and views of neighbors. She noted there were
no objections from neighbors. The City of Wheat Ridge is looking to build a
population that enjoys Colorado activity such as boating. Home improvement and
community investment is important especially proceeding in this process.
Board Member Abbott agreed with Vice Chair GRIEGO’s comments.
The motion was approved by a vote of 5-0.
B. Case No. WA-13-11: An application filed by Garrett Jones for approval of a 1-foot
variance from the 5-foot side yard setback requirement to legitimize an existing
garage on property zoned Residential-Two (R-2) and located at 8820 W. 40th Ave.
The case was presented by Meredith Reckert. She stated this case was initiated as an
administrative variance but 3 objections were received from adjacent property owners
during the required 10-day noticing period therefore, it was forwarded to the Board of
Adjustment for a public hearing. She entered all pertinent documents into the record
including two written comments which had been received and advised the Board there
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was jurisdiction to hear the case. Ms. Reckert reviewed the staff report and digital
presentation. Having found the application in compliance with a majority of the review
criteria, staff gave a recommendation of approval.
Board Member HOVLAND confirmed the front yard setback with Ms. Reckert. He
inquired about the setback for the garage for the property to the east. Ms. Reckert stated
it meets all the requirements.
Board Member BANGHART asked if there were any complaints during the construction
of the garage. Ms. Reckert stated any complaints would have been investigated.
Board Member ABBOTT inquired about the objection letters. Some of the content does
not relate to the setback issue. Mr. ABBOTT is concerned about the storm sewer and gas
line that does relate. Ms. Reckert stated John Schumacher, Chief Building Official has
addressed the building violations. All of the violations relative to the interior of the
house have been corrected. The garage still needs to be addressed.
Mr. Sanner stated he has discussed the case with the Chief Building Official and the
City’s Development Review Engineer. The Development Review Engineer stated even
with the 4-foot setback accessibility to the storm pipe was not an issue. The fence of the
neighboring property owner was built on the subject property.
Board Member ABBOTT inquired about the gas line in the easement. Mr. Sanner stated
that would be an Xcel issue. The Chief Building Official or Development Review
Engineer didn’t have any objections or issues with access.
Vice Chair GRIEGO reiterated the ILC depicts the fence being located within the subject
property not on the property line. The drainage easement is 5-foot so there is a difference
of 1-foot. She suggested a condition that the property owner would need to maintain that
area for the purposes of access.
Board Member BELL stated she visited the site and in regards to visual intrusion on the
neighboring property, the mature tree coverage minimizes the impact of the 1-foot
encroachment. The conditions cover all the essential comments from the objections
relating to the garage.
Board Member ABBOTT inquired about fire separation with building encroachment.
Mr. Sanner stated if the variance is approved the fire separation is a stipulation and will
need to be constructed on the east side of the detached garage.
Vice Chair GRIEGO asked if the request is denied will there be a deadline to remove the
structure and is a demo permit required. Ms. Reckert stated a demo permit would be
required. She deferred to the applicant for a demolition time frame.
Vice Chair GRIEGO inquired about square footage of the existing attached garage. It
was determined that it is 27.8-feet in width and the depth is unknown.
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Wesley Garret Jones
7 Shining Oak Ct., Littleton, CO
The applicant stated he purchased the home in April 2013 at the Jefferson County public
foreclosure sale. At the point of purchase he was not aware of the building code
violations but he was aware that cosmetic work was needed. The previous owner created
the issues that are violations. The applicant walked the garage and house with John
Schumacher and became aware of the violations. The garage was discovered to be
encroaching by 1-foot in the setback requirement. The applicant received a notice from
Mr. Schumacher with a list of all the items that needed work by a licensed contractor.
The applicant has since sold the property. A notarized stipulation was provided of the
variance process to the new owner. The new owner agreed to take on the responsibility.
The shed is attached to the garage. There is not access into the shed from the garage.
They both have separate doors. The gas line does not go into the existing garage or the
garage under discussion. The gas line goes into the shed and services the pool heater.
The gas line along with the shed and pool equipment was approved with a permit.
Vice Chair GRIEGO reiterated that the applicant has sold the home and no longer owns
the home. The applicant concurred and stated the new owner is in the audience.
Irene Gutierrez (New Home Owner)
8220 W. 40th Ave.
In response to Vice Chair GRIEGO’s inquiry, Ms. Gutierrez stated she is fully aware of
everything going on with the property and is accepting responsibility. She stated she
plans to retire in the home. She stated she liked the fact that it has a second garage
because she needs the extra space. She said she and Garrett have tackled the list of items
that need to be corrected. She stated she has read the objections letters and has reached
out to some of the neighbors.
Vice Chair GRIEGO asked Ms. Gutierrez if she has considered the complaints about the
drainage on the east side of the property. Ms. Gutierrez stated roof work has been
completed and gutters were added to the garage last week.
Board Member ABBOTT stated many people don’t know where their property lines are.
Mr. Sanner stated the City’s Development Review Engineer said a pin was found and the
ILC was measured from it. An ILC is not always accurate. Ms. Reckert stated the City
allows ILC’s for building permits instead of burdening the homeowner with a costly
pinned survey.
Board Member HOVLAND asked if the downspouts have been directed out of the
drainage area. Ms. Gutierrez stated the gutters are facing north and south into her own
property.
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Vice Chair GRIEGO asked Ms. Gutierrez if she is fully aware of the conditions of the
approval and if she is prepared to follow-through with the conditions and is aware of the
costs and permitting associated with it. Ms. Gutierrez stated she will do what is required.
Board Member Abbott asked staff if any neighborhood accessory structure were
encroaching on any property lines. Mr. Sanner stated there are a number of detached
structures and there are a number of variances that allow encroachments in the setback
requirement.
Vice Chair GRIEGO opened the public hearing.
Laura Roberts
3939 Brentwood St.
Ms. Roberts expressed her dislike about the pergola on the property. She stated if the
structure is kept the fire protection requirements should be met and the access area should
be kept clean. The tax payers should not pay for any drainage damage.
Marilyn A. Dominic
3950 Carr St.
Ms. Dominic asked if anyone complained when the garage was built. She stated in spite
of the mature trees the garage is higher than the neighbor’s property.
John McGuire
8210 W. 40th Ave.
Mr. McGuire submitted an objection letter in February. He said the structure is 2-feet
above his property. There is a retaining wall in the middle of the easement and the
pergola is on the easement and storm sewer pipe. Mr. McGuire expressed his concerns
about fire protection for the structure and the gas line.
Board Member ABBOTT stated the board is relying on the City’s inspectors testimony
related to fire separation and foundation requirements.
Ms. Reckert asked Mr. McGuire if the gas line goes in the garage or under the house.
Mr. McGuire replied into the pool house.
Mr. McGuire asked if a variance could be granted on top of a city owned easement. Mr.
McGuire stated there is a pipe that goes from the cul-de-sac on Brentwood to 40th Ave.
Ms. Reckert stated that the city staff relies on internal departments for expertise and
advice. Easements are reserved on the front and sides of most residential parcels.
Board Member BELL stated the 4-foot side setback is the subject of the hearing. The
pergola and pool shed are not relevant to the variance. Mr. Sanner’s comments in the
staff report (Exhibit 5) provide a response to all the issues raised by the neighbors.
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Board Member BANGHART asked if the garage was built to code other than the setback.
Mr. Sanner stated the fire protection issue would have been addressed. The size is
acceptable for the zone district.
There was some discussion about grading.
Garrett Jones
7 Shining Oak Ct., Littleton, CO
The garage is built on a monolithic foundation not a slab. The access for the easement is
on concrete.
Board Member ABBOTT asked if the name of the applicant needs to be changed since
Mr. Jones is not the current owner. It was determined that was not necessary.
Upon a motion by Board Member ABBOTT and second by Board Member BELL,
the following resolution was stated:
WHEREAS, application Case No. WA-13-11 applicant name Garret Jones, location
at 8220 W. 40th Ave.
WHEREAS, the application Case No. WA-13-11 was not eligible for administrative
approval; and due to objections received; and
WHEREAS, the property has been posted the fifteen days required by law and in
recognition that there were three protests registered against it; and
WHEREAS, the relief applied for may be granted without detriment to the public
welfare and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the
regulations governing the City of Wheat Ridge.
NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED that the Board of Adjustment application
Case No. WA-13-11 be, and hereby is APPROVED.
TYPE of VARIANCE: Request for approval of a 1-foot variance from the 5-foot side
yard setback requirement to legitimize an existing garage on property zoned ResidentialTwo (R-2).
For the following reasons:
1. The variance would not alter the essential character of the locality.
2. The garage represents a substantial investment in the property.
3. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property. The garage was illegally
constructed by the former owner.
4. The request would not be detrimental to public welfare
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5. The request is consistent with the existing conditions in the surrounding
area, as several R-2 properties in the area have primary or accessory
structures and it would appear there are various encroachments via the
aerial photograph.
6. The city made an inspection of the viability of the storm water easement
as to its capacity as encroached upon by the garage structure.
7. The Board is relying upon the City’s inspection of the issues such as fire
separation and required foundation.
8. This Board of Adjustment cannot approve variances from the building
code.
With the following conditions:
1. Upon granting the variance request, the property owner will comply
with the Notice and Order of Repair issued by the City of Wheat Ridge
Building Division and obtain all necessary building permits and
inspections.
2. The property owner will comply with accompanying building permits
issued by the City of Wheat Ridge Building Division.
3. The drainage easement must be maintained free of any obstructions
permanent or temporary which would obstruct the free flow of
expected storm water.
4. The water flow from the downspouts should be directed away from
adjacent properties.
The motion was approved 4-1 with Vice Chair GRIEGO voting no.
5.

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING
Vice Chair GRIEGO closed the public hearing.

6.

OLD BUSINESS
A. Ms. Reckert stated City Council is still looking for alternates for the Board of
Adjustment.
B. A public meeting for 38th Avenue Concept Plan is this evening at the Wheat Ridge
Recreation Center.
C. Mr. Sanner was introduced as the new Planner I.
D. Tim Paranto, Director of Public Works resigned. Scott Brink has accepted the
position and will begin on August 12th. Mr. Brink is from the City of St. Louis Park,
Minnesota.

7.

NEW BUSINESS
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A. Approval of Minutes – April 25, 2013
It was moved by Board Member BELL and seconded by Board Member
HOVLAND to approve the minutes as written. The motion passed 3-0 with Board
Members GRIEGO and BANGHART abstaining.
8.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 9:07 p.m. by Vice Chair GRIEGO.

__________________________
Lily Griego, Vice Chair
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